

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PLATINUM BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Master Docket No.
1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MARTIN TROTT *et al.*,

plaintiffs

against

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et*
al.,

defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF EZRA BEREN'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PROVENZANO GRANNE & BADER LLP
1330 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 23A
New York, NY 10019
Counsel for Defendant Ezra Beren

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. THE ELEMENTS OF THE REMAINING CLAIMS5

 A. Elements of the Fiduciary Duty Claims.....5

 B. Elements of the Fraud Claims.....7

 C. Elements of Unjust Enrichment7

II. NO REASONABLE FACT-FINDER COULD FIND MR. BEREN LIABLE.....8

 A. The Fiduciary Duty-Related Claims All Fail.....8

 1. Mr. Beren Was Not a Fiduciary of PPVA9

 2. Mr. Beren Did Not Aid and Abet Any Breaches of Fiduciary Duty10

 B. The Fraud-Related Claims Fail.....12

 1. Mr. Beren Was Not Responsible for Any Misstatements.....12

 2. The JOLs Have No Evidence of Scierter14

 3. The Absence of a Fiduciary Duty Further Dooms the Constructive Fraud Claim 15

 4. Mr. Beren Did Not Aid and Abet Fraud15

 C. Mr. Beren Was Not Unjustly Enriched.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....3

Assured Guaranty (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Investment Management Inc.,
915 N.Y.S.2d 7 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2010), aff'd, 962 N.E.2d 765 (2011)6

Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc., 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)8

Brown v. Lockwood, 432 N.Y.S.2d 186 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1980)7

Bryant v. Maffucci, 923 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1991)5

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)4

Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc., 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012)8

Gottlieb v. County of Orange, 84 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1996).....4

Great Am. Ins. Co. v Zelik, 19-CV-1805 (JSR), 2020 WL 85102 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2020)4

Heublein, Inc. v. United States, 996 F.2d 1455 (2d Cir. 1993).....3, 4

Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co., Inc., 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001).....3

Independent Asset Management LLC v. Zanger, 538 F. Supp. 2d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)6

Kaufman v. Cohen, 307 A.D.2d 113 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2003)7

Krys v. Pigott, 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)7, 15

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A., 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)6

Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein, 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)16

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)5

Trott v. Platinum Management (NY) LLC (In re Platinum-Beechwood Litigation),
2019 WL 4934967, 400 F. Supp. 3d 2 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)6, 7, 8

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)3
